Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Doron Handelman	03/13/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rondel Technology Facility L.L.C.
Street Address:	1209 Orange Street
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7106967
Patent Number:	7162155
Patent Number:	7218853
Patent Number:	7324752
Patent Number:	7099587
Patent Number:	7167620
Application Number:	11562156
Application Number:	12020558

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)903-8820

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (206) 903-8800

Email: ipdocket-se@dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 1: US Bank Centre, 1420 5th Ave. Suite 3400

Address Line 2: ATTN: Karen M. Henckel

PATENT REEL: 021423 FRAME: 0798

500627606

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101-4010			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HANDELMAN (481978-329)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karen M. Henckel		
Total Attachments: 6 source=190261US_Assignment#page1.tif source=190261US_Assignment#page2.tif source=190261US_Assignment#page3.tif source=190261US_Assignment#page4.tif source=190261US_Assignment#page5.tif source=190261US_Assignment#page6.tif			

PATENT REEL: 021423 FRAME: 0799

AUTHENTICATION OF SIGNATURE

אימות חתימה

לפי טופס מסי 1 לתוספת השניה לתקנות הנוטריונים [תשלייז-1977]

I THE UNDERSIGNED, MIRA DROR SHAMY, NOTARY AT GIVATAIM ISRAEL, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ON MARCH 13, 2008 THERE APPEARED BEFORE ME AT MY OFFICE:

MR. HANDELMAN DORON WHOSE IDENTITY WAS PROVED TO ME BY IDENTITY CARD NO. 026706903 ISSUED BY THE MINISTRY OF THE INTERIOR IN ISRAEL AT RAMAT GAN ON OCTOBER 18, 1995, AND SIGNED OF HIS OWN FREE WILL THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT MARKED "A".

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I HEREBY AUTHENTICATE THE SIGNATURE OF MR. HANDELMAN DORON BY MY OWN SIGNATURE AND SEAL.

THIS: MARCH 13, 2008.

NOTARY'S SEAL AND SIGNATURE

אני החיימ מירה דרור שמי נוטריון בישראל מאשרת בזה כִי ביום 13.03.08 ניצב לפני במשרדי אשר ברחוב יבניאלי 4 בגבעתיים:

מר הנדלמן דורון שזהותו הוכחה לי על פי תעודת זהותו מספר 026706903 שניתנה מאת משרד הפנים סניף רמת גן ביום 18.10.95, וחתם מרצונו החפשי על המסמך שלעיל, המצורף והמסומן באות "A".

ולראיה הנני מאמתת את חתימתו של מר **הנדלמן** דורון בחתימת ידי ובחותמי, היום 13.03.08.

שולם שכר בסך 138 שה, בתוספת מעיימ בסך 21 שה. ובסחייכ - 159 שה .

חותם הנוטריון

תתימה





ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Doron Handelman, an individual residing at 14 Hama'avak Street, Givatayim 53520, Israel ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Rondel Technology Facility L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "Patents");
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, and/or (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e);
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

(h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for

תירה / דרור שמי MIRA DROR SHAMY

32052H102/LEGAL140333552

PATENT REEL: 021423 FRAME: 0801

- (1) damages,
- (2) injunctive relief, and
- (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

Patent or Application		Filing	Title of Patent and First Named
No.	Country	<u>Date</u>	Inventor
7,106,967	US	9/4/01	Optical packet switching apparatus and
1			methods
	<u> </u>		Doron Handelman
7,162,155	US	1/29/02	Optical packet switching apparatus and
			methods
			D
7.010.053	7.70	0/1/06	Doron Handelman
7,218,853	US	8/1/06	Optical packet switching apparatus and methods
·			inethods
			Doron Handelman
7,324,752	US	12/18/06	Optical packet switching apparatus and
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		12. 20. 00	methods
			Doron Handelman
12/020,558	US	01/27/08	Optical packet switching apparatus and
			methods
			Doron Handelman
7,099,587	US	5/22/02	Apparatus and method for delaying
			optical signals for optical buffering and
			optical storage applications
			Doron Handelman
7,167,620	US	7/16/03	Devices and methods for all-optical
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			processing and storage
			-
,			Doron Handelman
11/562,156	US	11/21/06	Devices and methods for all-optical
			processing and storage
M 2			
オハ />			Doron Handelman

מירה דרור שמי MIRA DROR SHAMY \$ 320\$\table{320}\$\table{1102/LEGAL14033355.2}

Page 2

PATENT

REEL: 021423 FRAME: 0802

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Givatayim, Israel on _, 2008. 13 March

ASSIGNOR:

MIRA DROR SHAMY

(Doron Handelman, Signature MUST be attested)

ATTESTATION

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Doron Handelman to the above Assignment of Patent Rights and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 2. Doron Handelman is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on \ MARCh, 2008 to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights.
- 3. Doron Handelman subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

EXECUTED on MARCH 13 2007 (date)

Page 3

PATENT

REEL: 021423 FRAME: 0803

Print Name:	
T TILL T 100110.	



32052-1102/LEGAL14033355.2

Page 4

PATENT REEL: 021423 FRAME: 0804

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN CERTAIN ASSETS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Doron Handelman, an individual residing at 14 Hama'avak Street, Givatayim 53520, Israel ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Rondel Technology Facility L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following provisional patent applications, patent applications, patents, and other governmental grants or issuances of any kind (the "Certain Assets"):

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Named Inventor
NONE			

Assignor assigns to Assignee all rights to the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries in the assets listed above, together, with the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of claims under such assets and to sue or otherwise enforce any claims under such assets for past, present or future infringement.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to make available to Assignee all records regarding the Certain Assets.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Rights in Certain Assets will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

DATED this 13 day of March 2008.

ASSIGNOR:

Doron Handelman

32052-1102/LEGAL14033355.2

PATENT REEL: 021423 FRAME: 0805

RECORDED: 08/21/2008